

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

VOTER PARTICIPATION
CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01390-JPB
Judge J.P. Boulee

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as Secretary of
State of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ Distribution Of Absentee Ballot Applications Is Protected
 Speech, Expressive Conduct, And Associational Activity 5

 A. The Disclaimer Provision Compels Plaintiffs’ Speech..... 6

 B. Distributing Personalized Applications Is The Dissemination Of
 Information Protected By The First Amendment 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Distribution Of Communications Containing Absentee
 Ballot Applications Is Protected Expressive Conduct..... 9

 D. Distributing Absentee Ballot Applications Is Characteristically
 Intertwined With Conveying Plaintiffs’ Message..... 13

 E. Distributing Personalized Absentee Ballot Applications Is Protected
 Associational Activity 17

 II. The Ballot Applications Restrictions Seriously Infringe Plaintiffs’ First
 Amendment Rights And Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny 19

 A. The Disclaimer Provision Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny 20

 B. Strict Scrutiny Is Required Because The Ballot Application
 Restrictions Limit Core Political Speech 22

 C. Strict Scrutiny Is Required Because The Ballot Application
 Restrictions Are Content- And Viewpoint-Based..... 26

 D. The Restrictions Abridge Plaintiffs’ Associational Activity 28

 E. The *Anderson-Burdick* Framework Is Improper Here But Nonetheless
 Requires Heightened Scrutiny 29

 III. The Ballot Application Restrictions Fail First Amendment Scrutiny 31

 A. Defendants Do Not Demonstrate Any Compelling State Interest 32

B. The Restrictions Are Not Narrowly Tailored 36

IV. The Ballot Application Restrictions Are Unconstitutionally
 Overbroad 41

CONCLUSION 42

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	19, 26, 29, 30, 32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Clean Elections USA</i> , No. 22-cv-01823, 2022 WL 15678694 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2022).....	11
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	21
<i>Barker v. Hazeltine</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D.S.D. 1998).....	6
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	41
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7, 33
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	41
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	5
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	5, 23, 26, 30, 34, 35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	19, 26, 29, 30, 32
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	16
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Committee v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	9, 11
<i>Coley-Pearson v. Martin</i> , No. 5:20-cv-151, 2021 WL 4782272 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2021)	13, 23

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission of New York, 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 7, 33

Cressman v. Thompson, 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) 11

Dallas v. Stanglin, 490 U.S. 19 (1989) 18

Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)..... 13

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 29, 32

Doe v. Marshall, 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)..... 6

Edmondson v. Velvet Lifestyles, LLC, 43 F. 4th 1153 (11th Cir. 2022) 4, 16

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 28

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 33

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. Fort Lauderdale, 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Gralike v. Cook, 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999) 6

Harriet Tubman Freedom Fighters Corporation v. Lee, 576 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Fla. 2021)..... 4, 22, 30

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 19, 28

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 5, 10, 12, 20

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202, No. 1:21-CV-01229-JPB, 2022 WL 3573076 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2022)..... 9, 27, 29

J-B Weld Co., LLC v. Gorilla Glue Co., 978 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 4, 16

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51, 58-59 (1973) 29

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 32

League of Women Voters of Tennessee v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 14, 17, 22, 28, 30

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 13

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio, 319 U.S. 141 (1943) 34

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 11

Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State, No. 21-2630,
2022 WL 17172673 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2022) 26

McClendon v. Long, 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022) 20, 21, 22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 40

McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 6, 11, 25, 26, 27, 29

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 5, 7, 14, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 31, 37, 41

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 18, 28, 29

National Institute of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 5, 6, 20, 21

NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 10, 11, 12

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 27, 31, 40

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 26, 28, 31

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 14, 33, 35, 38, 39

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 6, 12

Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 5, 13, 14

SD Voice v. Noem, 432 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D.S.D. 2020) 27

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 7

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 9, 11, 16

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 6

Troster v. Pennsylvania State Department of Corrections,
65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995) 11

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 20, 32

U.S. West v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 8

VoteAmerica v. Schwab, 576 F. Supp. 3d 862
(D. Kan. 2021) 13, 14, 17, 24, 26, 28, 30

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) 36

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 14

Wood v. Meadows, 117 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Worley v. Florida Secretary of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 32

Zeller v. The Florida Bar, 909 F. Supp. 1518 (N.D. Fla. 1995) 37

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

K.R.S. 25-1122(k) 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(C)(ii) 2, 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(3)(A) 2

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(3)(B)..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-598 3, 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-599 3, 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-603 3, 20

Other Authorities

Amy J. Sepinwall, *Free Speech and Off-Label Rights*, 54 Ga. L. Rev. 463
(2020)..... 41

Daniel Rauch, *Customized Speech and the First Amendment*, 35 Harv. J.L.
& Tech. 405 (2022) 15

Oral Argument Transcript, *Meyer v. Grant*, Case No. 87-920 (U.S. Apr. 25, 1988), perma.cc/T6VL-AATM..... 17
